
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE* 
E side Springmill Circle, 162 feet SE 
ell Windsor Mill Blvd DEPUTY ZONING* 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(6606 Springmill Circle) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
Hermarusha and Clyde F. Bamby, Jr. 

Petitioners Case No. 08-227-A * 

******** *************** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Hermanisha Bamby 

and Clyde F. Bamby, Jr. The variance requests are from Sections 432A.C.l and 432A.C.2 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z.R.) to permit a parking space setback of two feet 

from a property line in lieu of the required 10 feet, and to permit a parking and delivery area in the 

front yard in lieu of the side or rear yard, respectively, for a Class 1 Assisted Living Facility. The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

On November 28, 2007, the undersigned called for a formal hearing on this matter which 

concerns parking and delivery areas for a Class 1 Assisted Living Facility. The hearing was 

subsequently scheduled for Monday, January 7, 2008 at 11:00 AM in Room 106, of the County 

Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. 

Appearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Hermanisha Bamby and David 

Billingsley with Central Drafting & Design, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan. There 

were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 



Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

parcel containing approximately S,840 square feet or 0.134 acre, more or less, and zoned D.R.S.S. 

The property is located on a circular portion of Spring Mill Circle, near Windsor Boulevard, in the 

Woodlawn area of Baltimore County. The lot is nearly twice as wide at Spring Mill Circle than at 

the rear of the property. It is improved with Petitioners' existing two-story single-family, semi-

detached dwelling. As shown on the site plan, Petitioner's dwelling sits on the left side of the 

property. A concrete walk provides access from the front door to the concrete pad on the right 

front side of the property. This concrete pad is large enough for two cars to park. 

As shown on the real property data search marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the 1,230 square foot dwelling was constructed in 1982 and has been owned 

by Petitioners since 200S. Petitioners propose to operate a four bed assisted living facility within 

their home. In order to do so, Petitioners are in need of zoning relief to allow the required parking 

and delivery areas to be located in the front portion of the property. In this regard, a minimum of 

one parking space for each three beds in a proposed assisted living facility must be provided and 

each space must be a minimum 8~ feet by 18 feet in dimension. Moreover, all parking for the 

facility must be located in the side or rear yard only and set back at least 10 feet from the property 

line. In this case, only two parking spaces are required and Petitioners propose to provide those 

spaces within the existing concrete parking pad (approximately 18 feet by 18 feet in dimension) in 

the front portion of the property and set back only two feet from the property line. Mr. Billingsley 

testified that it would be impractical to provide the required parking/delivery areas to the rear of 

the home. Requiring parking to the side or rear would necessitate extending the driveway further 

toward the rear of the property and would increase the percentage of impervious surfaces on the 

property. It would also be more disruptive to the adjacent neighbor at 6608 Spring Mill Circle. In 
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short, it is Petitioner's desire to keep the property more in conformity with the existing 

neighborhood, so that leaving the parking configuration and the concrete pad as-is would be more 

compatible with neighboring homes, rather than making extensive alterations to add the required 

parking to the side or rear of the property. 

Consideration of variance requests from the zoning regulations is governed by Section 307 

of the B.C.Z.R. That Section has been construed by the Court of Special Appeals in Cromwell v. 

Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). Therein, the Court noted a two-part test to be applied in 

considering any variance. First, the Zoning Commissioner must find that the property is unique 

and unusual in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties and that such 

uniqueness drives the need for the variance. If this finding is not made, the process stops and the 

variance must be denied. However, if the first step results in a finding of uniqueness, then the 

second step of the process is taken. The second step is to determine whether an unreasonable 

hardship or practical difficulty resulting from the ordinance would be caused if strict adherence to 

the regulations were required. Moreover, the Court indicated that self-inflicted or self-created 

hardship is never considered proper grounds for a variance. A variance cannot be granted merely 

for the convenience of the property owner. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am not persuaded to grant the request. 

There was no evidence that the subject property is peculiar, unusual or unique. Moreover, I am 

concerned that the proposed use will not be in keeping with the residential character of the 

surrounding community and will adversely affect the health, safety and general welfare of the 

neighborhood. For all of these reasons, I find that the proposed use is inappropriate for this site 

and thus, the requested relief shall be denied. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that the 

Petitioners' variance request should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this J q-tI1. day of January, 2008 that an administrative variance from Sections 

432.A.C.l and 432.A.C.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit a 

parking space setback of two feet from a property line in lieu of the required 10 feet and to pennit 

a parking and delivery area in the front yard in lieu 0 the side or rear yard, respectively, for a Class 

1 Assisted Living Facility is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

January 29, 2008 

HERMANISHA AND CLYDE F. BAMBY, JR. 

6606 SPRINGMILL CIRCLE 

BALTIMORE MD 21207 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-227-A 
Property: 6606 Springmill Circle 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bamby. 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

,~J!~ 
~OMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 P~one 410-887-3868/ Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Admini'strative V srianee 

to the Zo~Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the property 
located at ~GOG 5 PRiN G MILL CIRCc.-E 
which is presently zoned _-=---i:-D=,-=FZ-="-=5=-,::;;-"S==_____"'7""""__---:-=--_ 

Deed Reference: ~i!.~~ /:J2!:. Tax Account # J§QQ9g~~11_ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 


.+32;4.; c~ I.ANG --Z TO r~MITA f';'.RK/N6 SPACt0ETBAC~OF 
1. fEET fROMA fKOfEf!-.TY LINE. IN LIEU OF THE RtQuJPJ10 
10 fUT AND TO PE.P-..MiT A f,AA~(N6ANO OE:;.l-(v£~r,A~ !N Tfif. 
F fZ..O N r '1·Af.-D IN LftU OF THE SiDE 0" KEAF-. YAM FQ~A c L,. l 
AS:5{5Tw L-i"rlH-f6 fA';·{UTt. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegalOwner(s)..:. 

CLYOt;. F. BAtY1Br j R. 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. _~ 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: GGOG SFRING MiL.L C/KCLE(443).;67-t3ZZ 
Address . .. Telephone No. 

BALTO. MO, 2(,,07 
Name - T;'j::'& or Prbt City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature DAY10 13/L.L.U'4as(£'T .L _ . 


CcNrRAL DMfT/N6 q oE;SI Gt-(. INC .. 

Company Name 

Got CHAK.WOOO CT.. (410) (;}19-871::; 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

E:.OGE.WOO0 "AD. 1/040 
City State Zip Code City State ZIP Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ocdered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balti~ore County, . 

this day of . , __ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 


SignajJJre 

H JZJvfAt'ltSHAf-
Name -Type~0-v(t:::> 

6~_ ~J7__~______CaseNo.~ g -___ - ~ _ ReViewed By ---''tL---''-'=-,i---- DQ.te _ ':..L(+P.:..>(JoL.- -I-I _tJ-,7_ _ 

EstiInated Posting Date _-LL-+=:..J....I'-=o;.../.!--____REV 7120107 

http:tL---''-'=-,i----DQ.te
http:fKOfEf!-.TY


Affidavit in SUppOl-t ofAdministrative Val-iance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 66'06 -3ff<..li'lfi Mlt-L CJ~C;Lf: 

Address 


{3ALTO. MO, 21'207 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IflNe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

5eE ATr/~GH.E.D 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a forma-I de-mand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee d may be required to provide additional information. 

6le- ~tU~. ·J;: 

SIQnatu/ ~~~-v-

9LYIJf. F~ 
Name - Type or Prmt Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND'/~Z OF BAltit0RE; to 'fit: 


I HEREBY CERTIFY, this . day of (jV~L ,f2..!!!!2-, before me, a Notary Public of the State 

J 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

My Commission Expires _---L~L..f.-i_(J:::::./...cJ:::... ~___.r..J~L-{)..J-::t
REV 7/24/07 

Diane P. Marshall 

My Commission Expires 


Au ust 8. 2008 


http:L~L..f.-i_(J:::::./...cJ
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REASON FOR VARIANCE REQUEST 

6606 SPRING MILL CIRCLE 

THE PROPOSED USE REQUIRES TWO PARKING SPACES TO BE PROVIDED. TWO 
SPACES PRESENTLY EXIST WHICH ARE COMPATIBILE WITH THOSE ON THE 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES. THE REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE PARKING SPACES 
IN THE SIDE OR REAR YARD, A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LINE, 
WILL NECESSITATE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW DRIVEWAY AND PARKING 
AREA wmCH WILL, IN EFFECT, HAVE AN ADVERSE IMP ACT ON THE PRIVACY OF 
THE ADJACENT DWELLING LOCATED AT 6608 SPRING MILL CIRCLE. 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

6606 SPRING MILL CIRCLE 

Beginning for the same at a point on the east side of Spring Mill Circle ( 50 feet wide) 

distant 162 feet southeasterly from the south side of Windsor Mill Boulevard ( 70 feet 

wide ), thence being all of Lot 50, Block 0 as shown on the plat entitled Deerfield 

recorded among the Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 49 Folio 92. 

Containing 5,840 square feet or 0.134 acre ofland, more or less. 

Being known as 6606 Spring Mill Circle. Located in the 2ND Election District, 4TH 

Councilmanic District ofBaltimore County, Maryland. 



•IIOIICE Of ~ IIEARIIII 

The ZoIing Commlslloner of Balllmort County, ~ III­
ihorlty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a pubRc hearing In Towson, M3IYland on 
the property Identified herein as follows: 

c..:IGI-m-A 
6606 Spring Mill Circle 
£/skIe of Spring Mill Circle, 162 feet 1\18351 of 
centerline of Windsor MIIJ BouleVard 
2nd ElecUon District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Clyde Bamby,Jr. & Hermanlsha 
Neptune Barnby 

Variance: to permit a parking space setback of 2 feet 
from a property line In Ueu of the required 10 feet and to 
permit a parldng deHvery area rn the front yard In Ireu of 
the side or raM yard for aClass 1Assisted LMng Facility. 
HelrllI: IICIIIII!.L.IInuIIy 7, 2II1II II 11. I.m. In 
ROHI 111, caumy OIDee BIII~IIII, 111 Wilt Ch...­
,lib Anne, TINIOII 212114. 

WilliAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOfES: (1 ) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
SJl8C1a/ accommodations Please Contact the Zoning com­
missioner's Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For Information concerning the Ale and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zonlng Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
12/219 Dec. 20 158541 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ---successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus TImes 

o Catonsville TImes 

o Towson TImes 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




__ 

____..........-,-"-.",.---:=-......--,,-,.-----r--=..,....,....,....-----:~~____;_:_:,,_,,, , ---~~--

e ..",.~ '~----~--------~~-~-------------~--~ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 


j(.1'i ii3: l i: I lUll '(:MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

i' 
~:.\' 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 

Sub Rept BS . 

I ., I " 

Date: 

Rev Catg Acct 

1/,.' i J / -; II 
• j 

. \it I-

Amount 
I~ :,1 

01 r. 
" .'.~ 

I Uial , ==oJTotal: ~, l , 
Rec 
From: t, I ." 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER 

, " 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

I~ i 

rii'-P" 14\1' ,",,',)il 

S.I~I \-I ' ~ , \,! L;\ 

Ihll:! ~hi1 ~ I I ,',If, 1 ,\ 

e ~ " ! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

:Or ' 1.._ "- , ",.. . . j. ""'""if 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: tJ f- 1]7- A 
PetitionerlDeveloper:_____ 

t!LY!)Ii Ij,4ptAY 

Date OfHearing/Closing: lz/t~7 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room III 
IIIWest Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at ~ /.to & 5f t.;Pb tViltk t!/titLE 

This sign(s) were posted on_--LM..::.....;;...~--'-~__J-_~+-!_2-0_11 ____· --...,;1 

(Month, Day, Year) 
Sincerely, 

'I 1--S'~-'
---.:...~~~.--~ 

sign Poster and Date) 
Ogle 

Sign Poster 
16 Salix Court 

Address 
Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 



ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

CASE 1/ 08-2l7-A 

?I> J>tlltl,'r tt i'A ~I~& !:lIlAc> 5t-'T!IAU ~ 2,.'"1' 
f~ ... "",Ut. s , A ~~ ' " LIEu C''''''.ui K~"'~t.~ 10 
v.. A~b..,..O ?oM IT A ?A2X'~ iAU 4A1~ 
1>£L' Ii<.U Ion;. I.' ""'/1, "'i?V.vT YAflJ Ito! 4/,. f)F 
-r"1Ie. ~8IIJ'~"O 1/ E'" YA~ ;' 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
I'1Ilmlll ro S[CTlON H ll1illl l! IIIlIMOA Dum caul 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REOUEST A PUBLIC ti/:ARlNG CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m. ON l'Io""AY J>£"'MilU ,D, 200'/ 
ADDITIONAL INFOR~lATlON IS AVAILABLE AT 
lONIHC ADMINISTRATION AH~ .DmLOPIIENT MANACEMENT 
\~'.~';""'1:,'Vi r!l. 887-3391 

http:C''''''.ui


BALTIMORE COUNTY DEiRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV~OPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW' ~ 

.. 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1,-_J_l--'7'----'I-A Address __l!J...'=C.=c,=,-=f;q-¥--;,--=;1JJ:+-~jv......LI_ I--=:...-e.· .,.!.....lJI:.........-c_:_y~:....:.. 


Contact Person: Gty It D 4..cP1 :1 ,'} 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391b 

Planner. P~e Pfln t Your Name 

Filing Date: Posting Date: Closing Date: 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification 
(typically with j1n 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or win go to public hearing . The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 :(1 J. 7 I -A Ad dress __"",,-Ce~b..::..,.0.:::..~_"""'~!-f-~r!.-:~'Lt=JI---,--M~:(..Lf_C_1--Ol"c-!-./=e..___ 

Petitioner's Name ciy'!g,. fJC,"II1h( 	 Telephone tfl.f') - ,j~'7~ I1.<L 

Posting Date: flljl\(O] 	 Closing Date: (2../(0/0 7 

ToPermit g Qg"k""i J,Oacr 5-t>'ftti.c...{.:, tt- 2-·C1. +VO-v-...-#L 5"~,<-
I I v 

c {..+ q~ ~ 

)Lu t £. 
WCR .. Revised 6/25/04 

SALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number· 0"3 .- ~:;. 7 - A 

Petitioner: CLYDe if 1-ICJt2.,.J...,fA.N1S HA i3AJ11I!JY 


Address or Location : G60' S /'/<../NG M I~G, C/~C ~£ 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: HtF<.MANISH.A .r/3J1..;¥}8Y 

----~~~------~----------~------~-----------------

660~ St<J~N6 ,M'/G,i., CI/<<:'('CAddress: 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



Department of Permit.~d 
Development Manage~t Baltimore County 

Director's Office James T Smith, Jr. , County Executive 
Tim othy M. Kotroca, Director Coumy Office Building 


111 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 4 10-8 87-3353 · Fax: 410-887-5708 


December 3, 2007 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-227-A 
6606 Spring Mill Circle 

E/side of Spring Mi 'li Circle, 162 feet s/east of centerline of Windsor Mill Boulevard 

2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Clyde Bamby, Jr. & Hermanisha Neptune Bamby 


Variance to permit a parking space setback of 2 'feet from a property line in ~ ieu of the 
required 10 feet and to permit a parking a delivery area in the front yard in lieu of the side 
or rear yard for a Class 1 Assisted Living Facil ity. 

Hearing : Monday, January 7, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~Y4 ~ioUy 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: David 	Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court , Edgewood 21040 

Mr. & Mrs. Bamby, Jr., 6606 Spring Mill Circle, Baltimore 21207 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 22, 
2007. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Prinled on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, December 20,2007 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887 -3353 
Permits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, IV1D 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-227-A 
6606 Spring Mill Circle 
E/silde of Spring Mill Circle, 162 feet s/east of centerline of Windsor Mill Boulevard 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Le9alOwners: Clyde Bamby, ,Jr. & Hermanisha Neptune Bamby 

Variance to permit a parking space setback of 2 feet from a property line in lieu of the 
required 10 feet and to permit a parking a delivery area in the front yard in lieu of the side 
or rear yard for a Class 1 Assisted Living Facility. 

uary 7,2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
sapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEAR,INGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIOI'JER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



07 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Pleas billing to: 
Deborah Kendall -Sipple 410-887-3353 
Permits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 0

, 
d;c/~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEAR1N,G_~ 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-227-A 
6606 Spring Mill Circle 
E/side of Spring Mill Circle, 162 feet s/east of centerline of Windsor Mill Boulevard 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
legal Owners: Clyde Bamby, Jr. & Hermanisha Neptune Bamby 

Variance to permit a parking space setb~~ of 2 feet from a property line in lieu of the 
required 10 feet and to permit a parkinglVelivery area in the front yard in lieu of the side 
or rear yard for a Class 1 Assisted Living Facility . . 

. ~"d 
Hearing' nday, J uary 7, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Build ,ing, 

sapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMIVIISSIONER FOR SALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR 1f\IFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 





BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County &ecutive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

January 2, 2008 

Clyde F. Bamby, Jr. 
Hermanisha Neptune Bamby 
6606 Spring Mill Circle 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bamby: 

RE: Case Number: 08-227-A, 6606 Spring Mill Circle 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 15, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies , has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards , Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

David Billingsley Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 601 Charwood Ct. Edgewood 21040 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


700 East Joppa RoadBaltimore County 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 Fire Department 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 December 3, 2007 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 26, 2007 

Item Number: 217'218'219'220'222'224'22S'226~228'229'232 
Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc; File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 
Plinted with Soybean Ink 

on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M . Kotroco, Director DATE: November 28,2007 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kenn~t Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 3, 2007 cQ 
Item Nos. 08-219 , 220, 225 , 22~228 , 
229 , 230 , 232,233 , and 234 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clvv 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COM\1 E"\TS-I I 282007.doc 



Martin O·Malley. COI'ernur I IJohn D. Porcari , Secrelar), 

Anthony G. Brown. Lr. COI-ernor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
~!~!!Jgbway 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: ~O\f, Z ~ Z£X) 7 
I 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms . Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned . We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. e-ZZ7-A. .. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~~h~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My te lephone number/toll-free number is ___________ 

Ma ryland Relay Sen'ice/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address. 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 ' www. marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


• • 

X 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 


FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination ~L. 


DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

January 10, 2008 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 08-227-A 
6606 Springmill Circle 

~ ~©~J1W~ffi) 
ill JAN 1 0 2006 1W 

(Bamby Property) BY: ____________________ 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 26,2007 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-10 1 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-10 I through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston Date: January 10,2008 

S:\Devcoord\) ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-227-A.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRA TIVE * BEFORE THE 
VARIANCE 
6606 Springmill Circle; E/S Springmill * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Circle, 162' SE c/line Windsor Mill Blvd 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): Hermanisha Neptune & 
Clyde F Bamby, Jr. * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner(s) 
* 08-227-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. ~OvxA\~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~)~ ~ ,~J.t~O 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

C~RTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of November, 2007, a copy ofthe foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 

Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

o 

"i2£er1l1x 81 ouyw~
RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
.. .' 2. 2007 


Pr ....•. ····•·· 




410 679 1298 P.01 
NOV-30-2007 06:33 AM ~ ~ 

CENTRAL DRAFT.ING AND 

D.ESIGN, INC 


601 CHARWOOD COURT 


EDGEWOOD, MARYLAND 21040 

wPHONE (410)679-8719 FAX (410)679 1298 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 


TOTAL NO. II PAces INCLUDING COV~R: 

I 

PROM: 

David W. Billixlgsley 

PHONE NUM!l2R: 

~~a,C ~A./NG M(I..(' .C/~cte 
O~ .. Z 7-A 

_FOR. YOURINFORMA.'rlON _ POR YO\JR US!;; _ AS YOU lI.EQUEST&l 

NOTES/COMMENTS; 

IkS f) ISCPS/"C0 I fli.. CAOl, S~H401.1t..~ 



Page 1 of 1 

Kristen M1atthews - Case 08-227-A @ 6606 Springmill Circle (admin. 
variance)- Hearing Required 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Matthews, Kristen 
Date: 11/28/2007 4:48 PM 
Subject: Case 08-227-A @ 6606 Springmill Circle (admin. variance)- Hearing 

Required 
cc: Bostwick, Thomas; Counsel, People's 

Hell'o Kristen ­

This administrative variance case closes on December 10,2007 and concerns parking and 
delivery areas for a Class 1 Assisted Living Facility. Therefore, Tom 
Bostwick determined that a hearing is required. The site needs to be reposted and 
advertised. 

Thanks for your help. 

Case No. OS·227-A 

6606 Springmill Circle 


4th Council District, 2nd Election District 

Location: East side Springmill Circle, 162 feet southeast centerline Windsor Mill Boulevard. 

Legal Owner(s): Hermanisha Neptune and Clyde F. Bamby, Jr. 

Date/Time: 11/23/2007 8:00 AM - 12/10/20074:30 PM - closing date 

Description: 

Administrative Variance to germit a Ra[~.[Qg"'§ili:lCe3etbac~ of 2 feet from a property line in lieu of the required 1 0 

feet, and to Rermit a parking ahd delivery area in the front yard in lieu of the side or rear yard for a Class 1 

Assisted Living Facility. 


PattiZook 

Baltimore County 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner 

410-887-3868 

p~Qok@bE.ttimorecount)'md.gov 

file:IIC:\Documents and Settings\kmatthews.BA302161 \Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\... 11/29/2007 

file:IIC:\Documents
http:p~Qok@bE.ttimorecount)'md.gov
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMB.ER 01f~'G,7.ioA 
DATE 1/1/0~ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 


(e,O( eflu'~ cr ~()($S WOoO MIJ 'Zic-fd011 V/IJ !3fU,/I-IGrJLCY 
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---_ .. _-----­
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~;; J.l 
http://bamapsl,baltimorecountymd,gov/arcimsyathlbcgims?ServiceName=Zoning2&Cli.. , 10/3112007 

http://bamapsl,baltimorecountymd,gov/arcimsyathlbcgims?ServiceName=Zoning2&Cli
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Case No.: _-----.....:o=--_f~____"2'___:J_7_·/_--A_'____ 

Exhibit Sheet 

PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 

No.1 
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<[DAT ~ ~ 
No.3 

-rd§o ~ 
No.4 
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No.5 ~~f~ 

~/-l'r ~ fI~ ~ fLu. 
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No.7 

No.8 
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No. 12 
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CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 
<-' 

e 
s 32 ~7!.3"'e 

. 74-' 

e 
OWNER I APPLICANT 

CLYDE F. BAMBY, JR & HERMANISHA BAMBY ­
6606 SPRING MILL CIRCLE 

BALTIMORE, MD. 21207 
PHONE (443) 567-1322 

DEED REF. L.24780 F.592 
PROP. NO. 1800003817 

:. S S+O..5 f )( '0 
Q 

/'::.5 .sF 
74' 7 SF 

NOTES 

1. ZONING.....DR 5.5 (MAP 088A2) 
2. LOT AREA.....5840 S.F. = 0.134 ACRE 
3. EXISTING USE ..... S.F.D. 

PROPOSED USE...S.F.D. AND ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY I 
4. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS ARE KNOWN 
5. TO THE PREPARER'S KNOWLEDGE, NO UNDERGROUND STORAGE 

TANKS, CRITICAL AREAS, 100 YEAR FLOODPLAINS, HISTORIC OR 
ARCHOLOGICAL SITES EXIST 

6. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING. 
7. PARKING REQUIRED....4 ALF BEDS AT 1 SP. /3 BEDS = 2 SPACES 

PARKING PROVIDED.................................................2 SPACES 

THIS BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN ORlGINALL Y CONSTRUCTED TO 
ACCOMMODATE ELDERLY HOUSING OR AN ASSISTED UVING FACILITY. THE 
BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN CONS'HWCTED IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS. NO 
RECONSTRUCTION, RELOCATION, (EXTERIOR) CHANGES OR ADDITIONS (OF 
25% OR MORE BASED ON THE GROUND FLOOR AREA AS OF FIVE (5) YEARS 
BEFORE THE DATE OF THIS APPLICATION) TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE 
BUILDING HAVE OCCURRED. NO ADDITIONS ARE PROPOSED TO EXCEED THIS 
LIMITS FOR FIVE (5) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THIS APPLICATION. 

~utLOING ~~f, 
l!J,A.5E. MEN T ~ 'Z I .s ~ F. SIGNS WIll. COMPI.Y WITH SEcnON 4SO B.C2.R. 

FI'''-5T f~OO" GZ' oS. 
f.COMO fL ~!)~ G21 ~.f. 

T01AL /I e~.:; :s. F... 

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
FOR ADMINISTATIVE VARIANCE 

6606 SPRING MILL CIRCLE . 
LOT 50, BLOCK 0 DEERFIELD P.B. 49 F. 92 

EXHIBIT NO. I ELECTION DISTRICT 2C4 BALTIMORE CO., MD. 601 CHARWOOD COURT 
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET NOVEMBER 5, 2007
(410) 679-8719 

? :1'; 7 

http:l!J,A.5E


results Page 1 of 1 

:··.·.·"'..Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
, ;: .: BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
. . '. '. Real Property Oata Search (2007 vw6.3) New SearchII
Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 1800003817 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: BAMBY CLYDE F,JR Use: RESIDENTIAL 
BAMBY HERMANISHA Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 6606 SPRING MILL CIR Deed Reference: 1) /24780/ 592 
BALTIMORE MD 21207-5580 2) 

Location So. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
6606 SPRING MILL CIR 

6606 SPRING MILL CIR 
DEERFIELD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
88 8 119 o 50 1 Plat Ref: 49/ 92 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1982 1,230 SF 5,840.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 NO END UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 23,500 42,000 

Improvements: 58,280 118,160 

Total: 81,780 160,160 107,906 134,032 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: BAMBY CLYDE,JR Price: $0 

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed2: 

Seller: YARBOROUGH ANTOINETTE Y 

11/16/2006 

Price: $135,000 


Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed2: 


Seller: SECRETARY OF HOU SING & Date: 07/27/1992 Price: $77,501 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 9295/ 112 Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 

County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: * NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. -z. 

http:// sdatcert3 . resiusa.org/rp Jewriteldetai I s .aspx?County=04&Search Type=S TREET &.. . 10/3012007 

http:5,840.00
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";." -~ . .. 002418.0 5 q·2 

Genuine Title, LLC 
File No.. 06-6193 
TaxID# 02-1800003817 

This Deed made this 14th day of August,· 2006, by and between Clyde Bamby 
Jr., party of the first part, Grantor; and Clyde F. Bamby Jr. and Herrrianisha Bamby, 
parties of the second part,. Grantees. 

- Witnesseth ­

That for and in consideration of the sum of No Dollars 001100 ($.00). which 
includes the amount of any outstandirig Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey to the said 
Clyde F. Bamby Jr. and Hermanisha Bamby, as ten~ by the entirety unto the survivor 
of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee simple; all that lot of ground situate in the 
County d Baltimore, State of Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot Number SO, Block 0, as shown on the 
Plat entitled, "Confirmatory Amended Plat Deerfield Add"rtion.., which Plat is 
recorded among the Plat RecC)I'ds of Baltimore County in Liber BiK, Jr. 49, folio 
92. 

- For Infonnational Putposes On'y ** 

The improvements thereon being known as 6606 Spring llill Circle, Baltimore, MD 
21207 

BEING the same property conveyed to Clyde Bamby, Jr. from 
Antoinette Boyer (known of record as Antoinette Y. Yarborough), by 
Deed dated· June 6, 2005, and recorded on June 23, 2005, in 
Uber 0022097, Folio 671, among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County. Maryland. 

Tax 10#: 02-18OOD03817 

-Purpose of ttlis deed is to add a wife pursuant to a marriage. . 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; ~nd 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, .appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and .premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby ·intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said Clyde F. Bamby Jr. and Hennanisha Bamby, 
as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee 
simple. 

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that rn;; has not done or suffered 
. to be done any act, maHer or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that he will wanant specially the property hereby grantF~ · -- ~ ., . ' . ... 

execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. PETITlONER' S 
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) (MSA CE 62-24635) Book SM 24780, p. 0592. Pr 

11/3012.006. EXHIBIT NO. 3 



.... ... .. 
 . . -1.. ____ . . 

•e 002~180. 50,3.­
. I 

As Witness the hand and seal of said (3rantor, the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAlllMORE, to wit 

I hereby certify that on this 14th day of August, 2006, before me, the su~r'-J 
a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared , the GraIltOP'" 
herein, known to me (or satisfactoriy proven)" to be the penK)n whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes 
therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act. and in 
my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of pe!jury that 
the consideration recited herein is correct. 
~ a/~ ~~ .fl', e-(\~ 

'

SCott C. Harris 

Baltimore City 


State of Maryland 

My CommissIon Expires 617/09 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand a 

THIS IS TO CERllFY that the within Deed was prepared by. or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Genuine Title, LLC 
11155 DoIfiekI Blvd 
SuHB100 
Owings Mills, Me 21117 

BAL TlMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (land Records) [MSA CE 62-24635] Book SM 24780, p. 0593. Printed 01/0512008. Online 

1113012006. 



ASSISTEfLIVING FACILITIES I, 11,_ III. 
(Bill Nos. 19-04 & 32-06) 

•••..···SECTION 101. DEFINITIONS. 
ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY: A BUILDING, OR SECTION OF A BUILING THAT PROVIDES HOUSING AND 
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES, SUPERVISION, PERSONALIZED ASSISTANCE, HEAlTH-RELATED SERVICES, OR A 
COMBINATION THEREOF, TO MEET THE NEEDS OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE UNABLE TO PERFORM OR WHO 
NEED ASSISTANCE IN PERFORMING THE ACTIVITIES OF DAILY LIVING AND WHICH IS L1CENS'ED AS AN 
ASSISTED LIVING PROGRAM AS DEFINED UNDER TITLE 19, SUBTITLE 18 OF THE HEAlTH-GENERAL ARTIICLE, 
ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS DEFINITION, IF A RESIDENT LIVES IN A 
ROOM OR APARTMENT PROVIDING COMPLETE KITCHEN FACILITIES INTENDED FOR THE DAILY PREPARATION 
OF MEAlS BY OR FOR THAT RESIDENT, THE UNIT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY. 
DENSITY FOR SUCH FACILITIES SHALL BE CALCULATED AT 0.25 FOR EACH BED. 

-····SECTION 432A. ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY; HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY. AN ASSISTED LIVING 
FACILITY IS PERMITTED IN THE D.R, RO., ROA, RAE., B.R, B.M. AND OR-2 ZONES AS FOLLOWS: 

1) AN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY I IS PERMITTED BY USE PERMIT. 
2) AN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY illS PERMIITED BY USE PERMIT IF IT HAS FRONTAGE ON A 

PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL STREET. 
3) 	 AN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY III IS PERMITTED IN A D.R 16, RAE., RO., ROA or B.M., ZONE BY 

USE PERMIT. AN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY III IS PERMITTED IN THE OR-2 ZONE BY SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION AND IS LIMITED BY THE USE, AREA, AND BULK REGULATIONS OF THE D.R 10.5 ZONE. 
A FACILITY LOCATED IN A R.O. ZONE IS ALSO SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE DESIGN REVIEW PANEL 
FOR COMPATABILITY WITH SURROUNDING USES. 

4) 	 HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY IS PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN RAE. ZONES 

·"····*ASSISTED LIVING FACTILITY I: AN ASSISTED LIVING PROGRAM WHICH: 
1) IS LOCATED IN A STRUCTURE WHICH WAS BUILT AT LEAST FIVE YEARS BEFORE THE DATE OF 

APPLICATION. 
2) WAS NOT ENLARGED BY 25% OR MORE OF GROUND FLOOR AREA WITHIN THE FIVE YEARS 

BEFORE THE DATE OF APPLICATION. 
3) WHICH ACCOMODATES FEWER THAN 8 RESIDENT CLIENTS. 

··**····ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY II: AN ASSISTED LIVING PROGRAM WHICH: 
1) IS LOCATED IN A STRUCTURE WHICH WAS BUILT AT LEAST FIVE YEARS BEFORE THE DATE OF 

APPLICATION. 
2) WAS NOT ENLARGED BY 25% OR MORE OF GROUND FLOOR /lpr::::/\ \AIITUIM TU~ ~I\/~ V~b.Q~ 

BEFORE THE DATE OF APPLICATION. PETITIONER'S 
3) WHICH ACCOMODATES BETWEEN 8 AND 15 RESIDENT CLlEN- 5 

**·"·**ASSISTED LIVING FACIL'ITY III: AN ASSISTED LIVING PROGRAM WHI EXHIBIT NO. 
1) WILL ACCOMMODATE MORE THAN 15 RESIDENT CLIENTS. 
2) WILL BE IN A STRUCTURE WHICH WAS BUILT OR ENLARGED L 

FLOOR ~REA LESS THAN FIVE YEARS BEFORE THE DATE OF APPLICATION. OR 
3) WILL BE IN A STRUCTURE WHICH WILL BE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED OR ENLARGED BY MORE THAN 

25% OF GROUND FLOOR AREA FOR THE ASSISTED LIVING PROGRAM. 

******··*SITE & DESIGN STANDARDS: 
1) EXCEPT FOR THE SIGNS PERMITTED BY SECTION 450, NO OTHER SIGNS OR DISPLAYS OF ANY 

KIND VISIBLE FROM THE OUTSIDE ARE PERMITTED. 
2) 	 OFF-STREET PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 409 AND SUBJECT TO 

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS, BUT NO PARKING STRUCTURE IS PERMITIED EXCEPT FOR A 
RESIDENTIAL GARAGE AS DEFINED IN SECTION 101 . 

• 	 PARKING SHALL BE SET BACK AT LEAST 10 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, EXCEPT 
THAT IF THE PROPERTY LINE ABUTS AN ALLY. NO SETBACK IS REQUIRED IF THE ALLEY 
DOES NOT ABUT THE FRONT OR REAR YARD OF A RESIDENTIALLY USED !PROPERTY. 

• 	 PARKING AND DELIVERY AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SIDE OR REAR ONLY. 
• 	 AT LEAST 10% OF THE LOT SHALL BE USED TO PROVIDE USABLE CONTIGUOUS AND 

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE. 
3) AAN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY IS SUBJECT TO A COMPATIBILITY FINDING PERSUANT TO SECTION 

32-4-402 OF THE ~TIMORE COUNTY CODE. 
4) 	 AN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY LOCATED IN A COUNTY HISTORIC DISTRICT IS ALSO SUBJECT TO 

REVIEW BY THE lANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION IN THE SAME MANNER AS OTHER 
BUILDINGS LOCATED IN A HISTORICAL DISTRICT. 

~I 	 Revised 8/10/06 



Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
PC/Code bookfor Windows 

Section 432A, Assisted-Living Facility; Housing for the Elderly [Bili INos. 19-2004 
EN(1) ; 32-2006] 

A. 	 An assisted-living facility is permitted in the D.R, RO., RO.A., R.A.E., B.R., B.M. and 
OR-2 Zones as follows: 

1. 	 An assisted-living facility I is permitted by use permit. 

2. 	 An assisted-living facility II is permitted by use permit ifit has frontage on a principal 
arterial street. 

3. 	 An assisted-living facility III is permitted in a D.R.16, R.A.E., RO., RO.A. or B.M. 
Zone by use permit. An assisted-living facility III is permitted in the OR-2 Zone by 
special exception and is limited by the use, area and bulk regulations of the D.R 10.5 
Zone. A facility located in an RO. Zone is also subject to review by the design review 
panel for compatibility with surrounding uses. 

4. 	 Housing for the elderly is permitted by right in R.A.E. Zones. 

B. 	 Except for the signs permitted by Section 450, no other signs or displays of any kind visible 
from the outside are permitted. 

C. 	 Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with Section 409 and subject to the 
following conditions, but no parking structure is permitted except for a residential garage as 
defined in Section 101. 

1. 	 Parking shall be set back at least 10 feet from the property line, except that if the 
property line abuts an alley, no setback is required if the alley does not abut the front or 
rear yard of a residentially used property. 

2. 	 Parking and delivery areas shall be located in the side or rear only. 

3. 	 At least 10% of the lot shall be used to provide useable, contiguous and private open 
space. 

D. 	 An assisted-living facility is subject to a compatibility finding pursuant to Section 32-4-402 
of the Baltimore County Code. 

E. 	 An assisted-living facility located in a County historic district is also subject to review by the 
Landmarks Preservation Commission in the same manner as other buildings located in a 
historic district. 
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OWNER I APPLICANTS -3 

CLYDE F. BAMBY, JR. & HERMANISHA BAMBY 

6606 SPRING MILL CmCLE 


BALTIMORE, MD. 21207 

PHONE (443) 567-1322 


DEED REF. L.24780 F.592 

PROP. NO. 1800003817 
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I ~ OO 
\ 	 1. ZONING.....DR 5.5 (MAP 088A2) 

2. LOT AREA.....5840 S.F. = 0.134 ACRE 

Y 3. EXISTING USE .....S.F.D. 
PROPOSED USE...S.F.D. AND ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY I 

4. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS ARE KNOWN 
5. TO THE PREPARER'S KNOWLEDGE, NO UNDERGROUND STORAGE"(~ , 

1 S 	 TANKS, CRITICAL AREAS, 100 YEAR FLOODPLAINS, HISTORIC OR 
ARCHOLOGICAL SITES EXIST _"\ -( .\ 'O'l'i 

6. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING. ­1.. -'10 ' \'\.. 

~ ..; \ <..J 7. PARKING REQUIRED....4 ALF BEDS AT 1 SP. /3 BEDS = 2 SPACES
o )'\. . PARKING PROVIDED.................................................2 SPACES 
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EXHIBIT NO. 4 
.-

\;.If\ '-" 	 PHaros't? ~ PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
FORADMINISTATIVE VARIANCE 

,- C!,/ il-O=----=-- ______ 
.. 6606 SPRING MILL CIRCLE 

LOT 50, BLOCK 0 DEERFIELD P.B. 49 F. 92 CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 

601 CHARWOOD COURT ELECTION DISTRICT 2C4 BALTIMORE CO., MD. 

EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 
 SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET NOVEMBER 5, 2007 (410) 679-8719 
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